April 9, 2024

The Keya Paha County Commissioners met Tuesday, April 9", 2024, as advertised. Chairman
Nilson called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. and noted the open meeting’s act posted for the
public. Present were Commissioners Tuerk and Frederick, and Clerk Wentworth.

After review, Frederick moved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting, Tuerk
seconded. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

Nilson moved to accept the Clerk, Dist. Court Clerk and Treasurers monthly reports, and the
Sheriffs quarterly report, Frederick seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes,
all voted in favor, motion carried.

Amy Johnson met with the commissioners to ask the county to sponsor two dumpsters for the
county wide clean-up day that will be held on Saturday May 18". After discussion Nilson made a
motion for the county to pay for two of the dumpsters at the county wide clean-up day, Tuerk
seconded. Voting: Frederick—yes, Nilson—yes and Tuerk—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

Amy Johnson, representing the Springview Spitfires met with the Commissioners to request
using Courthouse Dr. to set up the archway for the color run that will take place May 10". Nilson
moved, Frederick seconded to close Courthouse Dr. on the afternoon May 10" for the color run that
the Springview Spitfires are putting on. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes, all voted
| favor, motion carried.

K. Mizner met with the commissioners to go over his annual reports from the state. There were
no deficiencies found. Mizner also presented quotes for a UTV trailer, after review, Nilson moved to
purchase a 14ft trailer from Kearney Trailer, Frederick seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes
and Nilson—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

J. Cook met with the commissioners to update them on the road department.

The Commissioners went to lunch.

CLAIMS
GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Ins Reimb $17,198.18
BC&BS ins prem $15,174.04
Brown County Treasurer judicial budget $ 17550
CVA courthouse util $ 64072
Cook Tax Service end of year prep $ 15.00
ES&S ballots/audio $ 2,467.81
KBR Public Power util $ 436.27
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct co-share ret $ 1,038.66
Keya Paha County Court court costs $ 34.00
Keya Paha Co Historical Society foundation donation $ 1,000.00
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct co-share fica $ 1,277.03
MASA premium $ 21750
Microfilm Imaging Systems Inc rental fees $ 88.00
MIPS data processing $ 1,323.73
Barbara Nilson dispatch $ 708.33
Niobrara Valley Consultants project costs $ 1,451.82
Randy Painter electrical rep/lights $ 1,252.96



Region 1V, Inc

Reion 4 Behavioral Health
Eric A. Scott

Springview Herald

Three River Telco

Turbine Mart

US Bank

Viaero

Village of Springview
Younes Hospitality

qrtly

opioid settlement
clerical/phone
publishing

util

fuel

supplies

sheriff dept

util

treasurer conference

ROAD FUND
Salaries & Ins Reimb
Ainsworth Auto Parts repairs
AKRS Equipment repairs
Appeara services
BC&BS ins prem
Buckles Automotive Inc repairs
CVA fuel

Community Truck Scales
Frontier Diesel

Hespe Auto

J&J Sanitation

KBR Public Power

Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct
Thomas Munk

Outback Machine & Welding
Power Plan

Three River Telco

Truck Center Companies

Turp’s Automotive

march weighs
repairs
repairs

util

util

co-share ret
co-share fica
exp reimb
repairs
repairs

road shop util
horn valve
supplies

US Bank fuel/parts/misc
Viaero cell phone
Village of Springview util
WM Krotter Co 2x4's

WEED FUND
Salaries & Ins Reimb
BC&BS ins prem

Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct
Three River Telco

co-share retirement
co-share fica
weed dept phone

$ 1,055.50
$ 528.20
$ 850.00
$ 362.07
$ 595.27
$ 736.12
$ 1,166.10
$ 176.56
$ 128.92
$ 107.00

$ 11,254.90
96.22
124.99
103.76
7,676.16
2,332.08
7,205.63
14.00
1,565.65
1,485.04
121.95
222.79
658.47
843.95
7.35
889.91
2,893.23
125.16
58.97
105.98
919.04
43.84
33.20
23.98

P P P P P P P P P & A A & & & & & & hH hH Bh B P

833.33
1,274.61
56.25
61.05
57.16

P P P P P



Cherry County Implement bobcat sXs $ 18,896.00

Nilson moved to approve the above claims, Frederick seconded. Voting: Frederick—yes,
Nilson—yes and Tuerk—yes, all voted in favor, motion carried.

Between the courthouse offices and road department, 48 items were presented to the
commissioner for surplus. Nilson made a motion to declare the 48 items as surplus, to advertise the
surplus items and to accept sealed bids until May 10th, to be opened on May 15™, Frederick
seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

The chairman declared the meeting adjourned at 3:15 p.m. until the next regularly scheduled
meeting to be held on Tuesday, April 239, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. at the courthouse meeting room. A
current agenda is on file and available online at www.co.keya-paha.ne.us.

Suzy Wentworth, Clerk Corey Nilson, Chairman

“***These minutes are not yet approved and may be corrected****


http://www.co.keya-paha.ne.us/

