April 9, 2024

The Keya Paha County Commissioners met Tuesday, April 9th, 2024, as advertised. Chairman Nilson called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. and noted the open meeting's act posted for the public. Present were Commissioners Tuerk and Frederick, and Clerk Wentworth.

After review, Frederick moved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting, Tuerk seconded. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

Nilson moved to accept the Clerk, Dist. Court Clerk and Treasurers monthly reports, and the Sheriffs quarterly report, Frederick seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes, all voted in favor, motion carried.

Amy Johnson met with the commissioners to ask the county to sponsor two dumpsters for the county wide clean-up day that will be held on Saturday May 18th. After discussion Nilson made a motion for the county to pay for two of the dumpsters at the county wide clean-up day, Tuerk seconded. Voting: Frederick—yes, Nilson—yes and Tuerk—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

Amy Johnson, representing the Springview Spitfires met with the Commissioners to request using Courthouse Dr. to set up the archway for the color run that will take place May 10th. Nilson moved, Frederick seconded to close Courthouse Dr. on the afternoon May 10th for the color run that the Springview Spitfires are putting on. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes, all voted I favor, motion carried.

- K. Mizner met with the commissioners to go over his annual reports from the state. There were no deficiencies found. Mizner also presented quotes for a UTV trailer, after review, Nilson moved to purchase a 14ft trailer from Kearney Trailer, Frederick seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.
- J. Cook met with the commissioners to update them on the road department. The Commissioners went to lunch.

CLAIMS GENERAL FUND

Salaries & Ins Reimb		\$ 17,198.18
BC&BS	ins prem	\$ 15,174.04
Brown County Treasurer	judicial budget	\$ 175.50
CVA	courthouse util	\$ 640.72
Cook Tax Service	end of year prep	\$ 15.00
ES&S	ballots/audio	\$ 2,467.81
KBR Public Power	util	\$ 436.27
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct	co-share ret	\$ 1,038.66
Keya Paha County Court	court costs	\$ 34.00
Keya Paha Co Historical Society	foundation donation	\$ 1,000.00
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct	co-share fica	\$ 1,277.03
MASA	premium	\$ 217.50
Microfilm Imaging Systems Inc	rental fees	\$ 88.00
MIPS	data processing	\$ 1,323.73
Barbara Nilson	dispatch	\$ 708.33
Niobrara Valley Consultants	project costs	\$ 1,451.82
Randy Painter	electrical rep/lights	\$ 1,252.96

Region IV, Inc	qrtly	\$ 1,055.50
Reion 4 Behavioral Health	opioid settlement	\$ 528.20
Eric A. Scott	clerical/phone	\$ 850.00
Springview Herald	publishing	\$ 362.07
Three River Telco	util	\$ 595.27
Turbine Mart	fuel	\$ 736.12
US Bank	supplies	\$ 1,166.10
Viaero	sheriff dept	\$ 176.56
Village of Springview	util	\$ 128.92
Younes Hospitality	treasurer conference	\$ 107.00
ROAD FL	JND	
Salaries & Ins Reimb		\$ 11,254.90
Ainsworth Auto Parts	repairs	\$ 96.22
AKRS Equipment	repairs	\$ 124.99
Appeara	services	\$ 103.76
BC&BS	ins prem	\$ 7,676.16
Buckles Automotive Inc	repairs	\$ 2,332.08
CVA	fuel	\$ 7,205.63
Community Truck Scales	march weighs	\$ 14.00
Frontier Diesel	repairs	\$ 1,565.65
Hespe Auto	repairs	\$ 1,485.04
J&J Sanitation	util	\$ 121.95
KBR Public Power	util	\$ 222.79
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct	co-share ret	\$ 658.47
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct	co-share fica	\$ 843.95
Thomas Munk	exp reimb	\$ 7.35
Outback Machine & Welding	repairs	\$ 889.91
Power Plan	repairs	\$ 2,893.23
Three River Telco	road shop util	\$ 125.16
Truck Center Companies	horn valve	\$ 58.97
Turp's Automotive	supplies	\$ 105.98
US Bank	fuel/parts/misc	\$ 919.04
Viaero	cell phone	\$ 43.84
Village of Springview	util	\$ 33.20
WM Krotter Co	2x4's	\$ 23.98
WEED FL	JND	
Salaries & Ins Reimb		\$ 833.33
BC&BS	ins prem	\$ 1,274.61
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct	co-share retirement	\$ 56.25
Keya Paha Co Payroll W-H Acct	co-share fica	\$ 61.05

Nilson moved to approve the above claims, Frederick seconded. Voting: Frederick—yes, Nilson—yes and Tuerk—yes, all voted in favor, motion carried.

Between the courthouse offices and road department, 48 items were presented to the commissioner for surplus. Nilson made a motion to declare the 48 items as surplus, to advertise the surplus items and to accept sealed bids until May 10th, to be opened on May 15th, Frederick seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

The chairman declared the meeting adjourned at 3:15 p.m. until the next regularly scheduled meeting to be held on Tuesday, April 23rd, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. at the courthouse meeting room. A current agenda is on file and available online at www.co.keya-paha.ne.us.

Suzy Wentworth, Clerk	Corey Nilson, Chairman

****These minutes are not yet approved and may be corrected****